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ANEXOS 
 
 

HOJA DE SEGURIDAD DEL SULFATO DE COBRE PENTAHIDRATADO. 

 

ISSUED: NOVEMBER 17, 1999  

Classified as hazardous according to criteria of Work safe Australia.  

IDENTIFICATION  

 

TRADE NAME : Copper Sulphate Pentahydrate 
OTHER NAMES : Bluestone 
U.N. NO. : None Allocated 
DG CLASS : None Allocated. 
SUB RISK : None Allocated 
HAZCHEM : None Allocated 
POISON SCHEDULE
: 

S6 

USES : Fertilisers, flotation agent in mineral extraction, electroplating,
timber treatment. 

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION/ PROPERTIES  

Appearance, odour : Odourless, blue crystalline solid, white when dehydrated.  

Melting Point: Not Available  

Boiling Point: Not Available  

Specific Gravity (20°C): 2.284  

Vapour Density (air=1): Not Available  

Vapour Pressure (20°C): Not Available  

Flash Point: Not Applicable  

Flammability Limits: Not Applicable  

Solubility in water: 300 g/l @25°C  

OTHER PROPERTIES  
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Decomp. Point : >200°C  

PH (5%sloution): 4  

Bulk Density: 1.3kg/m3  

Molecular Weight: 249.68  

Formula: CuSO4.5H20  

INGREDIENTS   

Chemical Name CAS Number Proportion  

Copper Sulphate Pentahydrate 7758-99-8 98-100%  

HEALTH HAZARD INFORMATION 

HEALTH EFFECTS  

No adverse health effects expected if the product is handled in accordance with this 
Safety Data Sheet and the product label where applicable. Symptoms that may 
arise if the product is mishandled are:  

ACUTE EFFECTS -  

SWALLOWED: May cause mild irritation of the mouth and throat, salivation, 
abdominal cramps, nausea, vomiting, diarrhoea, shock.  

EYE: Causes severe eye irritation and may cause eye damage.  

SKIN: Can cause mild irritation.  

INHALED: Dust may irritate respiratory tract and mucous membranes.  

CHRONIC EFFECTS  No data available.  

FIRST AID  

SWALLOWED: IF swallowed, and more than 15 minutes from hospital, induce 
vomiting, preferably using Ipecac Syrup APF. Seek medical assistance.  

EYE: Immediately irrigate with copious quantities of water for at least 15 minutes. 
Eyelids to be held open. Seek medical assistance.  

SKIN: Wash with soap & water. Remove contaminated clothing & wash before re-use. 
If irritation, swelling, redness or blistering occurs seek medical assistance.  

INHALED: Remove victim from exposure - avoid becoming a casualty. Remove 
contaminated clothing and loosen remaining clothing. Allow patient to assume most 
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comfortable position and keep warm. Keep at rest until fully recovered. If breathing 
laboured ensure airways are clear. If breathing has stopped apply artificial respiration at 
once. Seek medical assistance.  

ADVICE TO DOCTOR  

Treat symptomatically.  

PRECAUTIONS FOR USE  

EXPOSURE STANDARDS  

TLV not established for this material.  

ENGINEERING CONTROLS  

Provide sufficient general and mechanical ventilation in dusty environment.  

PERSONAL PROTECTION  

Avoid skin and eye contact and inhalation of dust. Wear overalls, eye protection & 
gloves. Use with adequate ventilation. Always wash hands before smoking, eating, 
drinking or using the toilet.  

FLAMMABILITY  

Not combustible. 

SAFE HANDLING INFORMATION 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT  

Not defined as a Dangerous Good by the Australian Code for the Transport of 
Dangerous Goods by Road and Rail.  

Store in a dry place in closed packs. Keep containers securely sealed and protected 
against physical damage. Transport only in closed packs. Cover to avoid moisture or 
dust dispersement.  

SPILLS  

Wear proper protective equipment. Sweep up and transfer all spilled material into 
properly labelled containers for disposal. Prevent from entering drains, sewers, streams 
or other bodies of water.  

Wash down area with large quantities of water. If contamination of sewers or waterways 
has occurred advise the local emergency services.  

DISPOSAL  
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Refer to State Land Waste Management Authority.  

FIRE/EXPLOSION HAZARDS  

Not combustible. Can be decomposed in a fire and will emit toxic Sox fumes.  

Fire fighters to wear self-contained breathing apparatus with a full facepiece operated in 
the positive pressure mode and full protective clothing when fighting fire.  

Use extinguishing media appropriate for surrounding fire.  

OTHER INFORMATION AND REFERENCES 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT  

Avoid contaminating waterways.  

TOXICITY  

ORAL LD50 (rat): 300 mg/kg.  

Hazard Category: Harmful / Irritant  

 
HOJA DE SEGURIDAD DEL SULFATO DE NÍQUEL HEXAHIDRATADO 
 

Safety (MSDS) data for nickel (II) sulfate hexahydrate 

 
 

A. General  
Synonyms: nickelous sulphate, nickelous sulfate, nickel sulfate hexahydrate, 
sulfuric acid nickel (2+) salt, blue salt, nickel sulphate, nickel sulphate 
hexahydrate, nickel sulfate 6-hydrate  
Molecular formula: NiSO4 6H2O  
CAS No: 10101-97-0  
EC No:  

 

B. Physical data 
Appearance: blue to blue-green crystals  
Melting point: 53.3 C (transition point from alpha-form [ blue tetragonal] to 
beta-form [green monoclinic]) Loses 6 waters at ca. 100 C  
Boiling point: ca. 840 C (decomposes)  
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Vapour density:  
Vapour pressure:  
Specific gravity: 2.07  
Flash point:  
Explosion limits:  
Autoignition temperature:  

C. Stability 
Stable. Efflorescent. Incompatible with strong acids, sulfur, nickel nitrate, wood, 
other combustibles.  

D. Toxicology 
Toxic by inhalation, ingestion or skin absorption. Suspected human 
carcinogen. May cause reproductive disorders. Long-term skin exposure may 
cause dermatitis. Typical PEL/TWA 0.015 mg Ni/m3.  

 
Toxicity data  
(The meaning of any abbreviations which appear in this section is given here.)  
SCU-DOG LDLO 500 mg kg-1  
IVN-DOG LDLO 89 mg kg-1  
SCN-CAT LDLO 500 mg kg-1  
ORL-RAT CHRONIC 50 mg kg-1  
ORL-RAT LD50 300 mg kg-1 

 

Risk phrases  
(The meaning of any risk phrases which appear in this section is given here.)  
R22 R40 R42 R43.  

E. Personal protection 
Safety glasses, gloves. Effective ventilation. Handle as a possible carcinogen.  

 
 
HOJA DE SEGURIDAD DEL SULFATO FERROSO HEPTAHIDRATADO 
 
 

1. Product Identification 
 
Synonyms: Iron (II) sulfate (1:1)ç; sulfuric acid, iron (2+) salt (1:1), heptahydrate  
CAS No.: 7720-78-7 (Anhydrous) 7782-63-0 (heptahydrate)  
Molecular Weight: 278  
Chemical Formula: FeSO4 7H2O  
Product Codes:  
J.T. Baker: 2063, 2070, 2074  
Mallinckrodt: 5055, 5056, 5401, 5572  

 

2. Composition/Information on Ingredients 
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  Ingredient                                CAS No         Percent        Hazardous                                   
  ---------------------------------------   ------------   ------------   ---------    
  
  Ferrous Sulfate                           7720-78-7        99 - 100%       Yes                                                              
  

 

3. Hazards Identification 
 
Emergency Overview  
--------------------------  
WARNING! HARMFUL IF SWALLOWED OR INHALED. CAUSES 
IRRITATION TO SKIN, EYES AND RESPIRATORY TRACT. AFFECTS THE 
LIVER.  
 
SAF-T-DATA(tm) Ratings (Provided here for your convenience)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-  
Health Rating: 3 - Severe (Life)  
Flammability Rating: 0 - None  
Reactivity Rating: 1 - Slight  
Contact Rating: 2 - Moderate  
Lab Protective Equip: GOGGLES; LAB COAT; VENT HOOD; PROPER GLOVES  
Storage Color Code: Green (General Storage)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-  
 
Potential Health Effects  
----------------------------------  
 
Inhalation:  
Causes irritation to the respiratory tract. Symptoms may include coughing, shortness of 
breath.  
Ingestion:  
Low toxicity in small quantities but larger dosages may cause nausea, vomiting, 
diarrhea, and black stool. Pink urine discoloration is a strong indicator of iron 
poisoning. Liver damage, coma, and death from iron poisoning has been recorded. 
Smaller doses are much more toxic to children.  
Skin Contact:  
Causes irritation to skin. Symptoms include redness, itching, and pain.  
Eye Contact:  
Causes irritation, redness, and pain.  
Chronic Exposure:  
Severe or chronic ferrous sulfate poisonings may damage blood vessels. Large chronic 
doses cause rickets in infants. Chronic exposure may cause liver effects. Prolonged 
exposure of the eyes may cause discoloration.  
Aggravation of Pre-existing Conditions:  
Persons with pre-existing skin disorders or eye problems, or impaired liver, kidney or 
respiratory function may be more susceptible to the effects of the substance.  
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4. First Aid Measures 
 
Inhalation:  
Remove to fresh air. If not breathing, give artificial respiration. If breathing is difficult, 
give oxygen. Get medical attention.  
Ingestion:  
Induce vomiting immediately as directed by medical personnel. Never give anything by 
mouth to an unconscious person. Get medical attention.  
Skin Contact:  
Immediately flush skin with plenty of soap and water for at least 15 minutes. Remove 
contaminated clothing and shoes. Get medical attention. Wash clothing before reuse. 
Thoroughly clean shoes before reuse.  
Eye Contact:  
Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, lifting lower and 
upper eyelids occasionally. Get medical attention immediately.  

 

 

5. Fire Fighting Measures 
 
Fire:  
Not considered to be a fire hazard.  
Explosion:  
Not considered to be an explosion hazard.  
Fire Extinguishing Media:  
Use any means suitable for extinguishing surrounding fire.  
Special Information:  
Use protective clothing and breathing equipment appropriate for the surrounding fire.  

 

 

6. Accidental Release Measures 
 

Ventilate area of leak or spill. Wear appropriate personal protective equipment as 
specified in Section 8. Spills: Pick up and place in a suitable container for reclamation 
or disposal, using a method that does not generate dust. US Regulations (CERCLA) 
require reporting spills and releases to soil, water and air in excess of reportable 
quantities. The toll free number for the US Coast Guard National Response Center is 
(800) 424-8802. 
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7. Handling and Storage 
 
Keep in a tightly closed container, stored in a cool, dry, ventilated area. Protect against 
physical damage. Maintain a constant temperature not to exceed 24 degrees centigrade 
(75 degrees fahrenheit). Fluctuating temperatures causes product oxidation. Do not use 
this product if coated with brownish-yellow basic ferric sulfate. Isolate from 
incompatible substances. Containers of this material may be hazardous when empty 
since they retain product residues (dust, solids); observe all warnings and precautions 
listed for the product.  

 

 

8. Exposure Controls/Personal Protection 
 
Airborne Exposure Limits:  
-ACGIH Threshold Limit Value (TLV): 
1 mg/m3 (TWA) soluble iron salt as Fe  
Ventilation System:  
A system of local and/or general exhaust is recommended to keep employee exposures 
below the Airborne Exposure Limits. Local exhaust ventilation is generally preferred 
because it can control the emissions of the contaminant at its source, preventing 
dispersion of it into the general work area. Please refer to the ACGIH document, 
Industrial Ventilation, A Manual of Recommended Practices, most recent edition, for 
details.  
Personal Respirators (NIOSH Approved):  
If the exposure limit is exceeded and engineering controls are not feasible, a half 
facepiece particulate respirator (NIOSH type N95 or better filters) may be worn for up 
to ten times the exposure limit or the maximum use concentration specified by the 
appropriate regulatory agency or respirator supplier, whichever is lowest.. A full-face 
piece particulate respirator (NIOSH type N100 filters) may be worn up to 50 times the 
exposure limit, or the maximum use concentration specified by the appropriate 
regulatory agency, or respirator supplier, whichever is lowest. If oil particles (e.g. 
lubricants, cutting fluids, glycerine, etc.) are present, use a NIOSH type R or P filter. 
For emergencies or instances where the exposure levels are not known, use a full-
facepiece positive-pressure, air-supplied respirator. WARNING: Air-purifying 
respirators do not protect workers in oxygen-deficient atmospheres.  
Skin Protection:  
Wear impervious protective clothing, including boots, gloves, lab coat, apron or 
coveralls, as appropriate, to prevent skin contact.  
Eye Protection:  
Use chemical safety goggles and/or full face shield where dusting or splashing of 
solutions is possible. Maintain eye wash fountain and quick-drench facilities in work 
area.  
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9. Physical and Chemical Properties 
 
Appearance:  
Blue green crystals.  
Odor:  
Odorless.  
Solubility:  
48.6 g/100 g water @ 50C (122F)  
Density:  
1.90  
pH:  
No information found.  
% Volatiles by volume @ 21C (70F):  
0  
Boiling Point:  
> 300C (> 572F) Decomposes.  
Melting Point:  
57C (135F) Loses water  
Vapor Density (Air=1):  
No information found.  
Vapor Pressure (mm Hg):  
No information found.  
Evaporation Rate (BuAc=1):  
No information found.  

 

 

 

10. Stability and Reactivity 
 
Stability:  
Stable under ordinary conditions of use and storage. Looses water in dry air and 
oxidizes upon exposure to moisture, forming a brown coating of extremely corrosive 
basic ferric sulfate.  
Hazardous Decomposition Products:  
Burning may produce sulfur oxides.  
Hazardous Polymerization:  
This substance does not polymerize.  
Incompatibilities:  
Alkalis, soluble carbonates, and oxidizing materials. Reacts in moist air to form ferric 
sulfate.  
Conditions to Avoid:  
Moisture.  
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11. Toxicological Information 
 
Oral rat LD50: 319 mg/kg. Investigated as a tumorigen and mutagen.  
  --------\Cancer Lists\------------------------------------------------------ 
                                         ---NTP Carcinogen--- 
  Ingredient                             Known    Anticipated    IARC Category 
  ------------------------------------   -----    -----------    ------------- 
  Ferrous Sulfate (7720-78-7)             No          No            None 

 

 

12. Ecological Information 
 
Environmental Fate:  
No information found.  
Environmental Toxicity:  
No information found.  

 

 

 

13. Disposal Considerations 
 
Whatever cannot be saved for recovery or recycling should be managed in an 
appropriate and approved waste disposal facility. Processing, use or contamination of 
this product may change the waste management options. State and local disposal 
regulations may differ from federal disposal regulations. Dispose of container and 
unused contents in accordance with federal, state and local requirements.  

 

 

14. Transport Information 
Not regulated.  

 

 

15. Regulatory Information 
 
  --------\Chemical Inventory Status - Part 1\--------------------------------- 
  Ingredient                                       TSCA  EC   Japan  Australia 
  -----------------------------------------------  ----  ---  -----  --------- 
  Ferrous Sulfate (7720-78-7)                       Yes  Yes   Yes      Yes                                       
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  --------\Chemical Inventory Status - Part 2\--------------------------------- 
                                                          --Canada-- 
  Ingredient                                       Korea  DSL   NDSL  Phil. 
  -----------------------------------------------  -----  ---   ----  ----- 
  Ferrous Sulfate (7720-78-7)                       Yes   Yes   No     Yes         
  
  --------\Federal, State & International Regulations - Part 1\---------------- 
                                             -SARA 302-    ------SARA 313------ 
  Ingredient                                 RQ    TPQ     List  Chemical Catg. 
  -----------------------------------------  ---   -----   ----  -------------- 
  Ferrous Sulfate (7720-78-7)                No    No      No         No 
  
  --------\Federal, State & International Regulations - Part 2\---------------- 
                                                        -RCRA-    -TSCA- 
  Ingredient                                 CERCLA     261.33     8(d)  
  -----------------------------------------  ------     ------    ------ 
  Ferrous Sulfate (7720-78-7)                1000       No         No       
  
  
Chemical Weapons Convention:  No     TSCA 12(b):  No     CDTA:  No 
SARA 311/312:  Acute: Yes      Chronic: Yes  Fire: No  Pressure: No 
Reactivity: No          (Pure / Solid)  
 
 
Australian Hazchem Code: None allocated.  
Poison Schedule: None allocated.  
WHMIS:  
This MSDS has been prepared according to the hazard criteria of the Controlled 
Products Regulations (CPR) and the MSDS contains all of the information required by 
the CPR.  

 

 

16. Other Information 
 
NFPA Ratings: Health: 1 Flammability: 0 Reactivity: 0  
Label Hazard Warning:  
WARNING! HARMFUL IF SWALLOWED OR INHALED. CAUSES IRRITATION 
TO SKIN, EYES AND RESPIRATORY TRACT. AFFECTS THE LIVER.  
Label Precautions:  
Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing. 
Wash thoroughly after handling. 
Avoid breathing dust. 
Keep container closed. 
Use only with adequate ventilation.  
Label First Aid:  
If swallowed, induce vomiting immediately as directed by medical personnel. Never 
give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If inhaled, remove to fresh air. If not 
breathing, give artificial respiration. If breathing is difficult, give oxygen. In case of 
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contact, immediately flush eyes or skin with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. 
Remove contaminated clothing and shoes. Wash clothing before reuse. In all cases, get 
medical attention.  
Product Use:  
Laboratory Reagent. Bulk pharmaceutical chemical.  
Revision Information:  
No Changes.  
Disclaimer:  
**********************************************************************
**************************  
Mallinckrodt Baker, Inc. provides the information contained herein in good faith 
but makes no representation as to its comprehensiveness or accuracy. This 
document is intended only as a guide to the appropriate precautionary handling of 
the material by a properly trained person using this product. Individuals receiving 
the information must exercise their independent judgment in determining its 
appropriateness for a particular purpose. MALLINCKRODT BAKER, INC. 
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH 
RESPECT TO THE INFORMATION SET FORTH HEREIN OR THE 
PRODUCT TO WHICH THE INFORMATION REFERS. ACCORDINGLY, 
MALLINCKRODT BAKER, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM USE OF OR RELIANCE UPON THIS 
INFORMATION.  
**********************************************************************
**************************  
Prepared by: Environmental Health & Safety 
Phone Number: (314) 654-1600 (U.S.A.)  
 
 
HOJA DE SEGURIDAD DEL NITRATO DE CROMO 
 
 
1.1 Identificación de la sustancia o del preparado  
 
 Denominación: 
Cromo(III) Nitrato 9-hidrato 
 
1.2 Uso de la sustancia o preparado:  
  
Para usos de laboratorio, análisis, investigación y química fina. 
 
   
Composición/Información de los componentes  
   
 Denominación: Cromo(III) Nitrato 9-hidrato 
Fórmula: Cr(NO3)3.9H2O     M.=400,15      CAS [7789-02-8]      
Número CE (EINECS): 236-921-1     
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2 Identificación de los peligros  
   
 Peligro de fuego en contacto con materias combustibles. 
  
Primeros auxilios  
 
4.1 Indicaciones generales:  
 En caso de pérdida del conocimiento nunca dar a beber ni provocar el vómito. 
 
  
4.2 Inhalación:  
 Trasladar a la persona al aire libre. 
 
  
4.3 Contacto con la piel:  
 Lavar abundantemente con agua. Quitarse las ropas contaminadas. Pedir 
inmediatamente atención médica. 
 
  
4.4 Ojos:  
 Lavar con agua abundante manteniendo los párpados abiertos. 
 
  
4.5 Ingestión:  
 Beber agua abundante. Provocar el vómito. Pedir atención médica. 
  
Medidas de lucha contra incendio  
5.1 Medios de extinción adecuados:  
 Los apropiados al entorno. 
 
  
5.2 Medios de extinción que NO deben utilizarse:  
 ----- 
  
5.3 Riesgos especiales:  
 Favorece la formación de incendios. Mantener alejado de sustancias combustibles. 
Incombustible. En caso de incendio pueden formarse vapores tóxicos de NOx. 
 
  
5.4 Equipos de protección:  
 ----- 
  
Medidas a tomar en caso de vertido accidental  
 
6.1 Precauciones individuales:  
 Evitar el contacto con la piel, los ojos y la ropa. 
  
6.2 Precauciones para la protección del medio ambiente:  
 No permitir el paso al sistema de desagües. Evitar la contaminación del suelo, aguas y 
desagües. 
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6.3 Métodos de recogida/limpieza:  
 Recoger en seco y depositar en contenedores de residuos para su posterior eliminación 
de acuerdo con las normativas vigentes. Limpiar los restos con agua abundante. 
  
Manipulación y almacenamiento  
 
7.1 Manipulación:  
 Sin indicaciones particulares. 
 
  
7.2 Almacenamiento:  
 Recipientes bien cerrados. Ambiente seco. Temperatura ambiente. Mantener alejado de 
sustancias inflamables, fuentes de ignición y calor. 
  
Controles de exposición/protección personal  
8.1 Medidas técnicas de protección:  
 ----- 
  
8.2 Control límite de exposición:  
 VLA-ED: 0,5 mg/m3 
  
8.3 Protección respiratoria:  
 En caso de formarse polvo, usar equipo respiratorio adecuado. 
  
8.4 Protección de las manos:  
 Usar guantes apropiados 
  
8.5 Protección de los ojos:  
 Usar gafas apropiadas. 
  
8.6 Medidas de higiene particulares:  
 Usar ropa de trabajo adecuada. Quitarse las ropas contaminadas. Lavarse las manos 
antes de las pausas y al finalizar el trabajo. 
  
8.7 Controles de la exposición del medio ambiente:  
 Cumplir con la legislación local vigente sobre protección del medio ambiente. 
 
   
 El proveedor de los medios de protección debe especificar el tipo de protección que 
debe usarse para la manipulación del producto, indicando el tipo de material y, cuando 
proceda, el tiempo de penetración de dicho material, en relación con la cantidad y la 
duración de la exposición. 
 
  
Propiedades físicas y químicas  
 
 Aspecto:  
 Sólido violeta. 
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 Olor:  
 Característico. 
 
 2-3(50 g/l) 
Punto de fusión : 36-37°C 
Solubilidad: 810 g/l en agua a 20°C 
  
Estabilidad y reactividad  
10.1 Condiciones que deben evitarse:  
 ----- 
 
  
10.2 Materias que deben evitarse:  
 ----- 
  
10.3 Productos de descomposición peligrosos:  
 Vapores nitrosos. 
  
10.4 Información complementaria:  
----- 
  
Información toxicológica  
11.1 Toxicidad aguda:  
 DL50 oral rata: 3250 mg/kg 
  
11.2 Efectos peligrosos para la salud:  
 
 Ensayos sobre animales: 
Baja toxicidad. 
Por absorción de grandes cantidades: metahemiglobinemia con cefaleas. 
No se descartan otras características peligrosas. Observar las precauciones habituales en 
el manejo de productos químicos. 
 
Información Ecológica  
12.1 Movilidad :  
 ----- 
 
12.2 Ecotoxicidad :  
 12.2.1 - Test EC50 (mg/l) : 
Bacterias (Photobacterium phosphoreum) (Cr) = 15,3 mg/l ; Clasificación : 
Extremadamente tóxico. 
Algas (Cr) = 5 mg/l ; Clasificación : Extremadamente tóxico. 
Crustáceos (Daphnia Magna) (Cr) = 0,32 mg/l ; Clasificación : Extremadamente tóxico. 
Peces (Cr) = 29 mg/l ; Clasificación : Extremadamente tóxico. 
 
12.2.2 - Medio receptor : 
Riesgo para el medio acuático = Alto 
Riesgo para el medio terrestre = Alto 
 
12.2.3 - Observaciones : 
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Altamente tóxico en toda la cadena trófica. 
  
12.3 Degradabilidad :  
 12.3.1 - Test :------- 
12.3.2 - Clasificación sobre degradación biótica : 
DBO5/DQO Biodegradabilidad = ----- 
12.3.3 - Degradación abiótica según pH : ------- 
12.3.4 - Observaciones : 
-------- 
 
Consideraciones sobre la eliminación  
13.1 Sustancia o preparado:  
 En la Unión Europea no están establecidas pautas homogéneas para la eliminación de 
residuos químicos, los cuales tienen carácter de residuos especiales, quedando sujetos su 
tratamiento y eliminación a los reglamentos internos de cada país. Por tanto, en cada 
caso, procede contactar con la autoridad competente, o bien con los gestores legalmente 
autorizados para la eliminación de residuos. 
2001/573/CE: Decisión del Consejo, de 23 de julio de 2001, por la que se modifica la 
Decisión 2000/532/CE de la Comisión en lo relativo a la lista de residuos. 
Directiva 91/156/CEE del Consejo de 18 de marzo de 1991 por la que se modifica la 
Directiva 75/442/CEE relativa a los residuos. 
En España: Ley 10/1998, de 21 de abril, de Residuos. Publicada en BOE 22/04/98. 
ORDEN MAM/304/2002, de 8 de febrero, por la que se publican las operaciones de 
valorización y eliminación de residuos y la lista europea de residuos. Publicada en BOE 
19/02/02. 
 
  
13.2 Envases contaminados:  
 
 Los envases y embalajes contaminados de sustancias o preparados peligrosos, tendrán 
el mismo tratamiento que los propios productos contenidos. 
Directiva 94/62/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 20 de diciembre de 1994, 
relativa a los envases y residuos de envases. 
En España: Ley 11/1997, de 24 de abril, de Envases y Residuos de Envases. Publicada 
en BOE 25/04/97. 
Real Decreto 782/1998, de 30 de abril, por el que se aprueba el Reglamento para el 
desarrollo y ejecución de la Ley 11/1997, de 24 de abril, de Envases y Residuos de 
Envases. Publicado en BOE 01/05/98. 
 
Información relativa al transporte  
   
 Terrestre (ADR): 
Denominación técnica: NITRATO DE CROMO 
ONU 2720     Clase: 5.1     Grupo de embalaje: III 
Marítimo (IMDG): 
Denominación técnica: NITRATO DE CROMO 
ONU 2720 Clase: 5.1 Grupo de embalaje: III 
Aéreo (ICAO-IATA): 
Denominación técnica: Nitrato crómico 
ONU 2720     Clase: 5.1     Grupo de embalaje: III 
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Instrucciones de embalaje: CAO 518      PAX 516      
 
Información reglamentaria  
 
 Etiquetado según Directiva de la CE  
 Símbolos:      
Indicaciones de peligro: Comburente     
Frases R: 8 Peligro de fuego en contacto con materias combustibles. 
Frases S: 26-36/37/39-45 En caso de contacto con los ojos, lávense inmediata y 
abundantemente con agua y acúdase a un médico. Usense indumentaria y guantes 
adecuados y protección para los ojos-la cara. En caso de accidente o malestar, acuda 
inmediatamente al médico (si es posible, muéstrele la etiqueta). 
 
Otras informaciones  
   
 Número y fecha de la revisión:1 18.12.02 
Respecto a la revisión anterior, se han producido cambios en los apartados: 8.2. 
Los datos consignados en la presente Ficha de Datos de Seguridad, están basados en 
nuestros actuales conocimientos, teniendo como único objeto informar sobre aspectos 
de seguridad y no garantizándose las propiedades y características en ella indicadas. 
 
 
HOJA DE SEGURIDAD DEL SULFATO DE ZINC HEPTAHIDRATADO. 
 
 
1. Identificación de la sustancia o del preparado y de la sociedad o empresa 
Identificación de la sustancia o del preparado: 
Referencia del producto: CI0206 
Denominación del producto: Cinc sulfato heptahidrato, purísimo, Ph Eur, USP, BP, 
FCC, DAB 
Uso de la sustancia o el preparado: 
química analítica, reactivo de laboratorio, en procesos de galvanización, para la 
desproteinización de sangre y 
orina. 
Identificación de la sociedad o empresa: 
Empresa: 
Scharlau Chemie, S.A. 
Ctra. Polinyà-Sentmenat Km. 8,2 
08181 Sentmenat (Barcelona) ESPAÑA 
Tel. +34 - 93 715 18 11 - FAX +34 - 93 715 31 75 
Internet Web Site: www.scharlau.com 
Representante regional: 
Scharlab, S.L. 
Gato Pérez, 33. Pol. Ind. Mas d’en Cisa 
08181 Sentmenat (Barcelona) ESPAÑA 
Tel: +34-93 715 19 39 - FAX +34-93 715 27 65 
email: scharlab@scharlab.com 
Internet Web Site: www.scharlab.com 
Teléfono de urgencias: 
Instituto Nacional de Toxicología de Madrid. Tel: +34 - 91 562 04 20 
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2. Composición/información sobre los componentes 
Identificación y cantidad de los componentes: 
CAS: 7446-20-0 
Peso molecular:287.54 
Numero de índice CE:030-006-00-9 
Numero CE:231-793-3 
Formula:ZnSO4·7H2O 
3. Identificación de peligros 
Peligros que presenta la sustancia según las directivas europeas: 
Irrita los ojos y la piel. Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, puede provocar a 
largo plazo efectos negativos 
en el medio ambiente acuático. 
4. Primeros auxilios 
Tras inhalación: Tomar aire fresco. 
Tras contacto con la piel: aclarar con abundante agua. Quitar la ropa contaminada. 
Tras ingestión: beber abundante agua, provocar vómitos. Avisar al médico. 
Tras contacto con los ojos: aclarar con abundante agua, con los párpados bien abiertos. 
Si no 
desaparecen las molestias, llamar al oftalmólogo. 
Página 1 MSDS conforme a la directiva 2001/58/CE 
CI0206 Referencia: 
Cinc sulfato heptahidrato, purísimo, Ph Eur, USP, BP, FCC 
Scharlau Chemie- MSDS 
5. Medidas de lucha contra incendios 
Medios de extinción adecuados: Adecuados a las condiciones del medio ambiente. 
Riesgos especiales particulares: Incombustible. En caso de incendio es posible la 
formación de gases 
de combustión o vapores peligrosos. 
En caso de incendio puede formarse: sulfóxidos 
Equipo de protección especial para el personal de lucha contra incendios: No 
permanecer en 
la zona de peligro sin ropa protectora adecuada y sin sistemas de respiración artificiales 
e independientes del 
ambiente. 
Información adicional: Precipitar vapores emergentes con agua. Procurar que el agua 
de extinción no 
penetre en acuíferos superficiales o subterráneos. 
6. Medidas a tomar en caso de vertido accidental 
Precauciones individuales: Procurar no entrar en contacto con la sustancia. Procurar 
que no se forme 
polvo; intentar no inhalar el polvo. Ventilar bien los lugares cerrados. 
Precauciones para la protección del medio ambiente: No verter por el sumidero. 
Procedimientos de limpieza: Recoger cuidadosamente en seco, procediendo luego a su 
eliminación. 
Aclarar. 
7. Manipulación y almacenamiento 
Manipulación: Sin más exigencias. 
Almacenamiento: Almacenar bien cerrado, seco. Temperatura de almacenamiento: sin 
limitaciones. 
8. Controles de exposición/protección personal 
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Valores límite de la exposición: (MAK, Alemania): 
Controles de la exposición: 
Controles de la exposición profesional: Los equipos de protección personal deben 
elegirse según el 
puesto de trabajo, en función de la concentración y cantidad de la sustancia peligrosa. El 
suministrador debería 
facilitar la estabilidad de los equipos de protección personal frente a los productos 
químicos. 
Protección respiratoria: necesaria cuando se genera polvo. 
Protección de las manos: necesaria 
Protección ocular: necesaria 
Protección cutánea: Se recomienda protección cutánea preventiva . 
Medidas de higiene particulares: Cambiar la ropa contaminada. Lavarse las manos 
tras trabajar con la 
sustancia. 
Página 2 MSDS conforme a la directiva 2001/58/CE 
CI0206 Referencia: 
Cinc sulfato heptahidrato, purísimo, Ph Eur, USP, BP, FCC 
Scharlau Chemie- MSDS 
9. Propiedades físicas y químicas 
Información general: 
Aspecto: sólido 
Color: incoloro a blanco 
Olor: inodoro 
Información importante en relación con la salud, la seguridad y el medio 
ambiente: 
Valor de pH: (50 g/l H2O, 20 ºC) ~ 4 - 6 
Punto/intervalo de ebullición: --- 
Punto de destello: --- 
Límites de explosión (bajo): --- 
Límites de explosión (alto): --- 
Presión de vapor: --- 
Densidad (20 °C): --- 
Solubilidad en agua: (20 °C): 960 g/l 
Solubilidad en: 
etanol (20 °C): casi insoluble 
Viscosidad: --- 
Índice de refracción: --- 
Punto/intervalo de fusión: ~ 40 º C (decomposes) 
Punto de ignición: --- 
10. Estabilidad y reactividad 
Condiciones a evitar: Calentamiento fuerte. 
Materias a evitar: No disponemos de información. 
Productos de descomposición peligrosos: En caso de incendio: véase capítulo 5. 
Información adicional: elimina el agua de cristalización por calefacción. 
11. Información toxicológica 
Toxicidad aguda: 
DL50 (oral, rata): 2150 mg/kg 
Toxicidad de subaguda a crónica: 
Actividad mutagénica: 
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Mutagenicidad bacteriana: Salmonella typhimurium: negativo 
Informaciones complementarias sobre toxicidad: 
Tras inhalación: (polvo): Perjudica las vías respiratorias. Pueden formarse edemas en 
las vías respiratorias, 
después de haber inhalado el producto. 
Tras contacto con la piel: irritaciones; se irritan las mucosas. 
Tras contacto con los ojos: irritaciones 
Tras ingestión: Irritaciones de las mucosas en la boca, faringe, esófago y tracto 
gastrointestinal; dolores, 
vómito, descomposición. 
Tras ingestión (grandes cantidades): bajada de la tensión sanguínea, colapso, afecciones 
cardiovasculares. 
Información adicional: 
Este producto debe manejarse con los cuidados especiales de los productos químicos. 
12. Informaciones ecológicas 
Ecotoxicidad: Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, puede provocar a largo plazo 
efectos negativos en 
el medio ambiente acuático. 
Efecto bactericida. Peligrosos para el agua potable. 
Toxicidad para los peces: Onchorhynchus mykiss CL50 : 0,43 mg/l /96h. (sustancia 
anhidra). 
Observaciones ecológicas adicionales: 
¡No incorporar a suelos ni acuíferos! 
Página 3 MSDS conforme a la directiva 2001/58/CE 
CI0206 Referencia: 
Cinc sulfato heptahidrato, purísimo, Ph Eur, USP, BP, FCC 
Scharlau Chemie- MSDS 
13. Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación 
Producto: Los criterios homogéneos para la eliminación de residuos químicos no están 
regulados, por ahora, 
en la Unión Europea. Los residuos, procedentes del uso habitual de los productos 
químicos, poseen, 
generalmente, el carácter de residuos especiales. Existen leyes y disposiciones locales 
que regulan la 
eliminación de estos residuos en los países de la UE. Para informarse sobre su caso 
particular, rogamos que se 
ponga en contacto con la Administración Pública, o bien con una Empresa autorizada 
para la gestión de 
residuos. 
Envases: Se procederá según las disposiciones oficiales para eliminarlos. Los embalajes 
contaminados 
deberán ser sometidos a las mismas medidas aplicadas al producto químico 
contaminante. Los embalajes no 
contaminados serán tratados como material reciclable o como residuos domésticos. 
14. Información relativa al transporte 
Transporte por carretera: 
Número UN: 3077 
Clasificación ADR: 9 M7 III 
Nombre técnico correcto: SUSTANCIA SÓLIDA POTENCIALMENTE 
PELIGROSAS PARA EL MEDIO 
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AMBIENTE, N.E.P.(Cinc sulfato heptahidrato) 
Transporte por mar: 
Número UN: 3077 
Clasificación IMDG: 9 III 
Nombre técnico correcto: SUSTANCIA SÓLIDA POTENCIALMENTE 
PELIGROSAS PARA EL MEDIO 
AMBIENTE, N.E.P.(Cinc sulfato heptahidrato) 
Transporte por aire: 
Número UN: 3077 
Clasificación IATA/ICAO: 9 III 
Nombre técnico correcto: SUSTANCIA SÓLIDA POTENCIALMENTE 
PELIGROSAS PARA EL MEDIO 
AMBIENTE, N.E.P.(Cinc sulfato heptahidrato) 
15. Información reglamentaria 
Clasificación CE: Este producto está incluído en el índice de sustancias peligrosas con 
su número de 
índice CE correspondiente, por lo que ha sido clasificado según la directiva 67/548/CEE 
y sus adaptaciones 
posteriores. 
Pictograma: Xi (Irritante), N (Peligroso para el medio ambiente) 
Frases R: 36/38-50/53 Irrita los ojos y la piel. Muy tóxico para los organismos 
acuáticos, puede provocar a 
largo plazo efectos negativos en el medio ambiente acuático. 
Frases S: 22-25-60-61 No respirar el polvo. Evítese el contacto con los ojos. 
Elimínense el producto y su 
recipiente como residuos peligrosos. Evítese su liberación al medio ambiente. 
Recábense instrucciones 
específicas de la ficha de datos de seguridad. 
Nº de índice CE: 030-006-00-9 
16. Otras informaciones 
Motivo de la revisión: Actualización general. 
Fecha: 26/5/2003 
La información suministrada en esta hoja de seguridad, se basa en el estado actual de 
nuestros conocimientos. 
El propósito de esta información es únicamente describir las medidas de seguridad en el 
manejo del producto, 
y por tanto no constituye una garantía sobre las propiedades del mismo. 
 
 
HOJA DE SEGURIDAD DEL NITRATO DE CADMIO 
 

F. 1. Product Identification 
Synonyms: Cadmium (II) nitrate, tetrahydrate (1:2:4); nitric acid,cadmium 
salt,tetrahydrate; Cadmium Nitrate, 4-Hydrate; Cadmium dinitrate, 4-hydrate  
CAS No.: 10325-94-7 (Anhydrous); 10022-68-1 (Tetrahydrate)  
Molecular Weight: 308.48  
Chemical Formula: Cd(NO3)2.4H2O  
Product Codes: 1226  
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G. 2. Composition/Information on Ingredients 
 
  Ingredient                                CAS No         Percent        Hazardous                                   
  ---------------------------------------   ------------   ------------   ---------    
  
  Cadmium Nitrate                           10325-94-7       99 - 100%       Yes                                                          
  

 

H. 3. Hazards Identification 
Emergency Overview  
--------------------------  
DANGER! CONTAINS CADMIUM. CANCER HAZARD. AVOID CREATING 
DUST. CAN CAUSE LUNG AND KIDNEY DISEASE. CAN CAUSE CANCER. 
Risk of cancer depends upon duration and level of exposure. MAY BE FATAL IF 
SWALLOWED OR INHALED. CAUSES IRRITATION TO SKIN AND EYES. 
AFFECTS BLOOD AND PROSTATE. MAY AFFECT THE REPRODUCTIVE 
SYSTEM. STRONG OXIDIZER. CONTACT WITH OTHER MATERIAL MAY 
CAUSE FIRE.  
 
J.T. Baker SAF-T-DATA(tm) Ratings (Provided here for your convenience)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-  
Health Rating: 3 - Severe (Cancer Causing)  
Flammability Rating: 0 - None  
Reactivity Rating: 3 - Severe (Oxidizer)  
Contact Rating: 3 - Severe (Life)  
Lab Protective Equip: GOGGLES; LAB COAT; PROPER GLOVES  
Storage Color Code: Yellow Stripe (Store Separately)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-  
 
Potential Health Effects  
----------------------------------  
 
Inhalation:  
Cadmium absorption is most efficient via respiratory tract. Inhalation of dust may 
produce irritation, headache, metallic taste and/or cough. Severe exposures may produce 
shortness of breath, chest pain, and flu-like symptoms with weakness, fever, headache, 
chills, sweating, nausea and muscular pain. Can cause pulmonary edema, liver and 
kidney damage and death. Symptoms from inhalation may be delayed for as much as 24 
hours.  
Ingestion:  
Toxic. Ingested cadmium salts may cause severe and sometimes fatal poisonings. 
Symptoms can include severe nausea, vomiting, diarrhea, abdominal pains, choking, 
dizziness, and salivation. Kidney and liver dysfunction may occur. Although as little as 
10 - 20 mg of soluble cadmium salts have produced severe toxic symptoms when 
ingested, death probably requires several hundred mg by oral route.  
Skin Contact:  
Causes irritation to skin. Symptoms include redness, itching, and pain.  
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Eye Contact:  
Causes irritation, redness, and pain.  
Chronic Exposure:  
Chronic exposure to cadmium, even at relatively low concentrations, may result in 
kidney damage, anemia, pulmonary fibrosis, emphysema, perforation of the nasal 
septum, loss of smell, male reproductive effects, and an increased risk of cancer of the 
lung and of the prostate. Decrease in bone density, renal stones, and other evidence of 
disturbed calcium metabolism may be observed.  
Aggravation of Pre-existing Conditions:  
Persons with pre-existing skin disorders, eye problems, blood disorders, prostate 
problems, or impaired liver, kidney or respiratory function may be more susceptible to 
the effects of the substance.  

 

I. 4. First Aid Measures 
Inhalation:  
Remove to fresh air. If not breathing, give artificial respiration. If breathing is difficult, 
give oxygen. Get medical attention immediately.  
Ingestion:  
Induce vomiting immediately as directed by medical personnel. Never give anything by 
mouth to an unconscious person. Get medical attention immediately.  
Skin Contact:  
Wipe off excess material from skin then immediately flush skin with plenty of soap and 
water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contaminated clothing and shoes. Get medical 
attention immediately. Wash clothing before reuse. Thoroughly clean shoes before 
reuse.  
Eye Contact:  
Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, lifting lower and 
upper eyelids occasionally. Get medical attention immediately.  
 
Note to Physician:  
See 29 CFR 1910.1027, Appendix A for additional treatment information.  

 

J. 5. Fire Fighting Measures 
Fire:  
This material is a noncombustible solid, but the dust can be a moderate fire hazard when 
exposed to heat or flame, or when reacted with oxidizing agents, hydrogen azide, zinc, 
selenium, or tellurium. Substance is a strong oxidizer and its heat of reaction with 
reducing agents or combustibles may cause ignition.  
Explosion:  
Strong oxidants may explode when shocked, or if exposed to heat, flame, or friction. 
Also may act as initiation source for dust or vapor explosions. Sensitive to mechanical 
impact.  
Fire Extinguishing Media:  
Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol foam, or carbon dioxide.  
Special Information:  
In the event of a fire, wear full protective clothing and NIOSH-approved self-contained 
breathing apparatus with full facepiece operated in the pressure demand or other 
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positive pressure mode. If involved in a fire, this material can emit very toxic fumes of 
cadmium.  

 

K. 6. Accidental Release Measures 
Ventilate area of leak or spill. Keep unnecessary and unprotected people away from area 
of spill. Wear appropriate personal protective equipment as specified in Section 8. 
Spills: Pick up and place in a suitable container for reclamation or disposal, using a 
method that does not generate dust. Do not flush to the sewer. Keep combustibles 
(wood, paper, oil, etc.) away from spilled material. US Regulations (CERCLA) require 
reporting spills and releases to soil, water and air in excess of reportable quantities. The 
toll free number for the US Coast Guard National Response Center is (800) 424-8802. 
 

 

L. 7. Handling and Storage 
Keep in a tightly closed container, stored in a cool, dry, ventilated area. Protect against 
physical damage. Separate from combustibles, organic or other readily oxidizable 
materials. Avoid storage on wood floors. Wear special protective equipment (Sec. 8) for 
maintenance break-in or where exposures may exceed established exposure levels. 
Wash hands, face, forearms and neck when exiting restricted areas. Shower, dispose of 
outer clothing, change to clean garments at the end of the day. Avoid cross-
contamination of street clothes. Wash hands before eating and do not eat, drink, or 
smoke in workplace. Containers of this material may be hazardous when empty since 
they retain product residues (dust, solids); observe all warnings and precautions listed 
for the product.  

 

M. 8. Exposure Controls/Personal Protection 
Airborne Exposure Limits:  
-OSHA Threshold Limit Value (PEL): 
5 ug/m3 of Cadmium (TWA), 2.5 ug/m3 (Action Level) 
-ACGIH Threshold Limit Value (TLV) : 
0.01 mg/m3 total dust, 0.002 mg/m3 respirable fraction for 
cadmium and compounds, as Cd; 
listed as A2, suspected human carcinogen.  
Ventilation System:  
A system of local and/or general exhaust is recommended to keep employee exposures 
below the Airborne Exposure Limits. Local exhaust ventilation is generally preferred 
because it can control the emissions of the contaminant at its source, preventing 
dispersion of it into the general work area. Please refer to the ACGIH document, 
Industrial Ventilation, A Manual of Recommended Practices, most recent edition, for 
details.  
Personal Respirators (NIOSH Approved):  
If the exposure limit is exceeded and engineering controls are not feasible, a half-face 
high efficiency particulate respirator (NIOSH type N100 filter) may be worn for up to 
ten times the exposure limit or the maximum use concentration specified by the 
appropriate regulatory agency or respirator supplier, whichever is lowest. A full-face 
piece high efficiency particulate respirator (NIOSH type N100 filter) may be worn up to 
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50 times the exposure limit, or the maximum use concentration specified by the 
appropriate regulatory agency or respirator supplier, whichever is lowest. If oil particles 
(e.g. lubricants, cutting fluids, glycerine, etc.) are present, use a NIOSH type R or P 
filter. For emergencies or instances where the exposure levels are not known, use a full-
facepiece positive-pressure, air-supplied respirator. WARNING: Air-purifying 
respirators do not protect workers in oxygen-deficient atmospheres. See OSHA 
1910.1027 for additional respirator information.  
Skin Protection:  
Wear impervious protective clothing, including boots, gloves, lab coat, apron or 
coveralls, as appropriate, to prevent skin contact.  
Eye Protection:  
Use chemical safety goggles and/or full face shield where dusting or splashing of 
solutions is possible. Maintain eye wash fountain and quick-drench facilities in work 
area.  
Other Control Measures:  
Eating, drinking, and smoking should not be permitted in areas where solids or liquids 
containing cadmium compounds are handled, processed, or stored. See OSHA 
substance-specific standard for more information on personal protective equipment, 
engineering and work practice controls, medical surveillance, record keeping, and 
reporting requirements. (29 CFR 1910.1027).  

 

N. 9. Physical and Chemical Properties 
Appearance:  
White crystals.  
Odor:  
Odorless.  
Solubility:  
1 g /0.6 cc in water  
Density:  
2.455  
pH:  
No information found.  
% Volatiles by volume @ 21C (70F):  
0  
Boiling Point:  
132C (270F)  
Melting Point:  
59.5C (140F)  
Vapor Density (Air=1):  
No information found.  
Vapor Pressure (mm Hg):  
No information found.  
Evaporation Rate (BuAc=1):  
No information found.  

 

O. 10. Stability and Reactivity 
Stability:  
Stable under ordinary conditions of use and storage.  
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Hazardous Decomposition Products:  
Oxides of nitrogen, Oxides of nitrogen and toxic metal fumes may form when heated to 
decomposition.  
Hazardous Polymerization:  
Will not occur.  
Incompatibilities:  
Reducing agents, hydrides, halogens, combustible material, zinc, selenium, tellurium 
and hydrogen azide.  
Conditions to Avoid:  
Heat, dusting, contact with combustibles and incompatibles.  

 

P. 11. Toxicological Information 
Toxicological Data:  
Anhydrous: Oral rat LD50: 300 mg/kg. Investigated as a tumorigen, mutagen, 
reproductive effector. Hydrate: Oral rat LD50: 300 mg/kg. Investigated as a tumorigen 
and mutagen.  
Reproductive Toxicity:  
Other cadmium compounds are related to teratogenic and reproductive system effects.  
  --------\Cancer Lists\------------------------------------------------------ 
                                         ---NTP Carcinogen--- 
  Ingredient                             Known    Anticipated    IARC Category 
  ------------------------------------   -----    -----------    ------------- 
  Cadmium Nitrate (10325-94-7)            No          Yes             1 

 

Q. 12. Ecological Information 
Environmental Fate:  
This material has an experimentally-determined bioconcentration factor (BCF) of 
greater than 100. This material is expected to significantly bioaccumulate.  
Environmental Toxicity:  
This material is expected to be very toxic to aquatic life.  

 

R. 13. Disposal Considerations 
Whatever cannot be saved for recovery or recycling should be handled as hazardous 
waste and sent to a RCRA approved waste facility. Processing, use or contamination of 
this product may change the waste management options. State and local disposal 
regulations may differ from federal disposal regulations. Dispose of container and 
unused contents in accordance with federal, state and local requirements.  

 

S. 14. Transport Information 
Domestic (Land, D.O.T.)  
-----------------------  
Proper Shipping Name: OXIDIZING SOLID, TOXIC, N.O.S. (CADMIUM 
NITRATE)  
Hazard Class: 5.1, 6.1  
UN/NA: UN3087  
Packing Group: II  



                                                                                                                             ANEXOS 

 129

Information reported for product/size: 125G  
 
International (Water, I.M.O.)  
-----------------------------  
Proper Shipping Name: OXIDIZING SOLID, TOXIC, N.O.S. (CADMIUM 
NITRATE, 4-HYDRATE)  
Hazard Class: 5.1, 6.1  
UN/NA: UN3087  
Packing Group: II  
Information reported for product/size: 125G  

 

T. 15. Regulatory Information 
  --------\Chemical Inventory Status - Part 1\--------------------------------- 
  Ingredient                                       TSCA  EC   Japan  Australia 
  -----------------------------------------------  ----  ---  -----  --------- 
  Cadmium Nitrate (10325-94-7)                      Yes  Yes   Yes      Yes                                       
  
  --------\Chemical Inventory Status - Part 2\--------------------------------- 
                                                          --Canada-- 
  Ingredient                                       Korea  DSL   NDSL  Phil. 
  -----------------------------------------------  -----  ---   ----  ----- 
  Cadmium Nitrate (10325-94-7)                      Yes   Yes   No     No           
  
  --------\Federal, State & International Regulations - Part 1\---------------- 
                                             -SARA 302-    ------SARA 313------ 
  Ingredient                                 RQ    TPQ     List  Chemical Catg. 
  -----------------------------------------  ---   -----   ----  -------------- 
  Cadmium Nitrate (10325-94-7)               No    No      No    Cadmium comp 
  
  --------\Federal, State & International Regulations - Part 2\---------------- 
                                                        -RCRA-    -TSCA- 
  Ingredient                                 CERCLA     261.33     8(d)  
  -----------------------------------------  ------     ------    ------ 
  Cadmium Nitrate (10325-94-7)               No         No         No        
  
  
Chemical Weapons Convention:  No     TSCA 12(b):  No     CDTA:  No 
SARA 311/312:  Acute: Yes      Chronic: Yes  Fire: Yes Pressure: No 
Reactivity: No          (Pure / Solid)  
WARNING:  
THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS A CHEMICAL(S) KNOWN TO THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER.  
 
Australian Hazchem Code: 1[T]  
Poison Schedule: None allocated.  
WHMIS:  
This MSDS has been prepared according to the hazard criteria of the Controlled 
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Products Regulations (CPR) and the MSDS contains all of the information required by 
the CPR.  

 

U. 16. Other Information 
NFPA Ratings: Health: 3 Flammability: 0 Reactivity: 1 Other: Oxidizer  
Label Hazard Warning:  
DANGER! CONTAINS CADMIUM. CANCER HAZARD. AVOID CREATING 
DUST. CAN CAUSE LUNG AND KIDNEY DISEASE. CAN CAUSE CANCER. Risk 
of cancer depends upon duration and level of exposure. MAY BE FATAL IF 
SWALLOWED OR INHALED. CAUSES IRRITATION TO SKIN AND EYES. 
AFFECTS BLOOD AND PROSTATE. MAY AFFECT THE REPRODUCTIVE 
SYSTEM. STRONG OXIDIZER. CONTACT WITH OTHER MATERIAL MAY 
CAUSE FIRE.  
Label Precautions:  
Do not breathe dust. 
Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. 
Store in a tightly closed container. 
Do not enter storage areas unless adequately ventilated. 
Use only with adequate ventilation. 
Wash thoroughly after handling. 
Keep from contact with clothing and other combustible materials.  
Label First Aid:  
If swallowed, induce vomiting immediately as directed by medical personnel. Never 
give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If inhaled, remove to fresh air. If not 
breathing, give artificial respiration. If breathing is difficult, give oxygen. In case of 
contact, wipe off excess material from skin then immediately flush eyes or skin with 
plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contaminated clothing and shoes. Wash 
clothing before reuse. In all cases get medical attention immediately.  
Product Use:  
Laboratory Reagent.  
Revision Information:  
No Changes.  
Disclaimer:  
**********************************************************************
**************************  
Mallinckrodt Baker, Inc. provides the information contained herein in good faith 
but makes no representation as to its comprehensiveness or accuracy. This 
document is intended only as a guide to the appropriate precautionary handling of 
the material by a properly trained person using this product. Individuals receiving 
the information must exercise their independent judgment in determining its 
appropriateness for a particular purpose. MALLINCKRODT BAKER, INC. 
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH 
RESPECT TO THE INFORMATION SET FORTH HEREIN OR THE 
PRODUCT TO WHICH THE INFORMATION REFERS. ACCORDINGLY, 
MALLINCKRODT BAKER, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM USE OF OR RELIANCE UPON THIS 
INFORMATION.  
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**********************************************************************
**************************  
Prepared by: Environmental Health & Safety 
Phone Number: (314) 654-1600 (U.S.A.)  
 
 
 


